

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 266 OF 2008

BHANWAR SINGH NATHAWAT & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and intervention and impleadment)

WITH

W.P(C) NO. 238-239 of 2009

(With office report)

W.P(C) NO. 300 of 2009

(With appln.(s) for stay and interim relier/directions and with office report)

W.P(C) NO. 123 of 2010

(With appln.(s) for directions and office report)

W.P(C) NO. 198 of 2010

(With appln.(s) for stay and permission to file additional documents and with office report)

SLP(C) NO. 7856-7859 of 2010

(With appln.(s) for directions and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 7888-7891 of 2010

SLP(C) NO. 9750-9753 of 2011

(With appln.(s) for impleadment as petitioner and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

W.P(C) NO. 259 of 2011

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 5545 of 2012

(With appln.(s) for permission to file SLP and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

W.P(C) NO. 73 of 2012

(With appln.(s) for stay and with office report)

W.P(C) NO. 220 of 2012

(With appln.(s) for stay and with office report)

Date: 22/08/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

For the parties: Mr. Pallav Sisodia, Sr. Adv.

Mr. M.N. Krishnamany, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Pranesh, Adv.-on-record

Mr. Mohan Pandey, Adv.-on-record

Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg, Adv.-on-record

...2/-

:2:

WP 73/12 & 266/08

Mr. Vinay Kuthiala, Sr. Adv.

Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Adv.-on-record

Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Rishi Agrawala, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.

WP 123/10 Mr. M.C. Dhingra, Adv.-on-record
Mr. Piyush Kant Roy, Adv.

Mr. S.N. Bhat, Adv.-on-record

WP 266/08 Dr. Manish Singhvi, AAG
Mr. Irshad Ahmad, Adv.-on-record

Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Adv.-on-record

Mr. E.C. Vidya Sagar, Adv.-on-record

Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Adv.-on-record

WP 220/12 Mr. Rishabh Sancheti, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Kaushik, Adv.-on-record

Mr. Aruneshwar Gupta, Adv.-on-record

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.-on-record

Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.-on-record

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.-on-record

Mr. P.P. Malhotra, ASG
Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, Adv.-on-record
Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, Adv.-on-record

Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Adv.-on-record

Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.-on-record

Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Adv.-on-record

WP 266/08 Mr. Uday Gupta, Adv.
(Intervener) Ms. Pratiksha Sharma, Adv.
Mr. R.C. Kaushik, Adv.-on-record

...3/-

:3:

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

It is brought to our notice that in some of the connected cases either the service or the pleadings are not complete. In that view of the matter, we would direct the Registry to submit a report as to why incomplete cases have been listed for final hearing, particularly when, vide order dated 26th July, 2011, it was directed that such cases will be listed before the Registrar for completing service and pleadings. We may also note that even latest office report has not been placed on record.

Besides, we find that, despite sufficient time having been granted, in some of the listed cases, the petitioners have not taken steps for confirming the service on unserved respondents. In the interests of justice, we grant two weeks' further time to these petitioners to file proof of service on the respondents. If for any reason, steps for effecting service have not been taken so far, the same shall be taken within the said time, failing which these petitions shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Court or to the Registrar.

...4/-

:4:

List in the category of regular matters after service and pleadings are complete.

In the meantime, additional affidavit in terms of order dated 22nd June, 2010, if considered necessary, shall be filed by the Union of India within two weeks from today. No further time for the said purpose shall be granted.

| (VINOD LAKHINA)
| COURT MASTER

| | (KUSUM GULATI)
| | COURT MASTER

|